
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY 0 D 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY ~ p p ~ ~ [ 5 ~

REAL ESTATE SERVICES 

I recommend the School Board approve the Third Amendment to the Agreement for 
Purchase, Saleand ExchangebetweenGL Homesof FloridaIICorporationand theSchool 
Board involving the existing Hagen Road Elementary School site; and authorize the 
Chairmanand Superintendent to sign all necessary documents. 

LL. 

The School Board approved the Agreement for Purchase, Sale and Exchange (the 
'Agreemenr) at itsAugust 31,2005 special meeting, and approved a FirstAmendment to 
the Agreement at its October 12,2005 special meetingand a Second Amendment to the 
Agreement at its November 9.2005 special meeting. 

The Agreement involvesthe conveyanceto the School Boardof an approximately 1Mere 
site for a new elementaryschool, pluscashconsiderations, inexchangefortheconveyance 
to GL Homesof Florida IICorporationof 40 acres of landthat consistsof the approximately 
14-acreexistingHegenRoadElementarySchoolsiteand approximately26 acresof vacant 
land adjacent to and west of the existing school site (see locationmap, Exhibit 'A). 

The Agreement, as amended, provides each party with the right to conduct inspectionsof 
their respectiveexchange propertiesand to terminate the Agreement if for any reasonthe 
terminating party is not satisfied. The School Board has until January 31, 2006 b so 
terminate. 

A comprehensive environmentalaudit of the13-acre proposed new elementary school site 
conducted by the School Board staff and its agents revealedtheexistenceof a kerosene 
tank and associated fines and several used oiltanks. 

Pursuant to the Third Amendment to the Agreement, GL Homes agrees to remove the 
kerosene tank and dl associated lines and the used oil tanks and to use its best efforts to 
obtain a letterof "No Further Action" from the appropriateregulatoryagencieswith respectto 
thesetanksand linespriortoOctaber31.2b06. TheMay 1,2006dosingontheSchoolBoard's 
acquisitionof the 1Sacre site under the Agreement will nut be affeded. 

Pursuantto the Third Amendment, Inthe event GL Homesdoes not obtain theNo Further 
Action letter by October 31, 2006, the School Board shall have the right to terminate the 
Agreementand eitherconvey the 13a.m site backto GL Homesor retaintitle to the 1a c r e  
site. Ifthe SchoolBoardterminatestheAgmment andelectstom v e y  the13-acresibe back 
to GL Homes, GLHomeswill paythe SchodBoard $2,800,000,whi i isthecash equivalentof 
the propetty GL Homes will be W i e d  with conveying to the Schod Board under the 
AgreementattheMay 1,2006 dosing. IftheSchoolBoarddoesnotterninatethe Agreement, 
then GL Homes must obtain the No Further Action letter by Wober 31, 2007 and any 



obligations of the School Board under the Agreement to commence construction of the new 
school or open the new school will be a u t w  extended for one year. In the event GL 
Homes does not then Mi the No Further Action letter by Odober 31,2007, the Agreement 
shall terminate and the Schod Board shall have the right to either convey the 13-acre site back 
to GL Homes for the $2,800,000 amount or retain title to the 1- site. 

While not part of the Third Amendment to the Agreement, for the S c h d  Board's 
Information, the environmental audit of the 13-acre proposed new elementary school site 
also revealed the presence of certaih conditions that will require the School Board to 
perform clean up work that is typical to numerous other sites acquired by the School Board 
and is always handled as part of construction. The specific work on the 13-acre site will be 
abandonment of existing wells and septic systems, removal of solid waste including a 
mobile home, and clean up of minor petroleum spills in isolated areas of stained soils. 

The result of the School Board not approving the Third Amendment is termination of the 
Agreement. 

BOARD GOAL(S): 6 KEY RESULT(S): 10 
LEGAL SIGN-OFF Yes - BRL NIA o 
CONTACT: Joseph M. Moore Irnoorei~Mail.palmbeach.kl2.fl.us~ 

Uoseph M. Sanches 
1 FINANCIAL IMPACT I N/A 

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM 










